





February 14, 1995

Jack Leguria, Executive Director

Central California Citizens Against

  Lawsuit Abuse

P. O. Box 1913

Modesto, CA  95353







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-95-029

Dear Mr. Leguria:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your questions are general in nature, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  


In addition, please be advised that the Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act.  The Commission cannot provide advice concerning your organization's tax status or activities related to federal candidates or committees.  If you have questions concerning tax or federal election issues, you should contact the Internal Revenue Service and the Federal Election Commission.

QUESTIONS


1.
May Central California Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse ("CALA") accept donations from political action committees? 


2.
May political action committees make donations to CALA?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Nothing in the Act would prohibit CALA from accepting donations from committees.  If donations are collected or used for campaign or lobbying purposes, CALA may incur filing obligations under the Act.


2.
Committees may make donations to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, non-profit organizations if the donation is reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  No substantial part of the proceeds may have a material financial effect on the committee treasurer or any individual with authority to approve the committee's expenditures.

ANALYSIS


The Act contains various provisions which regulate the activities of organizations that raise or spend funds in connection with state and local elections, and organizations that make payments to influence matters before the State Legislature and state administrative agencies (i.e., lobbying).  The bylaws included with your letter state that CALA's purpose is to "promote the mutual benefit of its supporters by educating consumers on the negative effects of lawsuit abuse."  However, there is nothing in your letter or the bylaws which specifically describes the activities in which CALA will engage.  Therefore, we can only provide you with the following general information.


The Act does not prohibit CALA from accepting donations from committees.  If you are concerned that acceptance of donations from committees will affect CALA's status as a non-profit corporation, you should contact the Internal Revenue Service and the California Franchise Tax Board.


Sections 89510 through 89522 require that expenditures of campaign funds held by California candidates and committees be reasonably related to political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  Expenditures that confer a substantial personal benefit must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Section 89515 provides:



Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


If CALA intends to use funds received from others to make contributions or expenditures in connection with state or local elections, or for the purpose of lobbying the State Legislature or state administrative agencies, please contact the Commission for information concerning the organization's filing obligations.  


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division
